

No. 17-130

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND J. LUCIA
AND RAYMOND J. LUCIA COMPANIES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MARK A. PERRY
Counsel of Record
JASON NEAL
KELLAM M. CONOVER
SHANNON U. HAN
STEPHEN P. DENT
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
mperry@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. SEC ALJs ARE OFFICERS OF THE UNITED STATES	14
A. The Category Of Constitutional Officers Is Expansive	16
B. SEC ALJs Have All The Characteristics Of Officers	20
1. Offices Established By Law	21
2. Significant Federal Authority.....	21
C. The D.C. Circuit Panel Erred In Holding That SEC ALJs Are Not Officers	26
1. Final Decision-Making Authority.....	26
2. Standard Of Review	33
D. Congress Provided That SEC ALJs Are Executive Officers	34
II. THE CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION REQUIRES A MEANINGFUL REMEDY	42
A. An Entirely New Proceeding Is Necessary	43
B. Dismissal Is Warranted.....	49
CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	51
<i>Auffmordt v. Hedden</i> , 137 U.S. 310 (1890).....	18
<i>Ex parte Bakelite Corp.</i> , 279 U.S. 438 (1929).....	40
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016).....	10, 21, 23, 28, 32, 33, 34
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000).....	35
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2, 10, 11, 15, 16, 18, 21, 44
<i>Burgess v. FDIC</i> , 871 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	30
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	39
<i>Cook v. Tullis</i> , 85 U.S. 332 (1874).....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases (<i>continued</i>)	Page(s)
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	31, 51
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	2, 12, 13, 17, 19, 29, 30, 31, 38, 50, 57
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994).....	13, 52
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	4, 30, 36, 38, 41, 51
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	2, 11, 12, 14, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23, 26, 27, 33, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 52, 57
<i>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931).....	18, 20, 28, 29
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	53
<i>Ex parte Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases (<i>continued</i>)	Page(s)
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	37
<i>ICC v. Brimson</i> , 154 U.S. 447 (1894).....	23
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	55, 56
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9, 26, 28, 34
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	51
<i>McAllister v. United States</i> , 141 U.S. 174 (1891).....	39
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	47
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856).....	39
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	18
<i>Newman v. Schiff</i> , 778 F.2d 460 (8th Cir. 1985).....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases (<i>continued</i>)	Page(s)
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	46
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	36
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973).....	39
<i>Ramspeck v. Fed. Trial Exam’rs Conference</i> , 345 U.S. 128 (1953).....	3, 36, 37
<i>Rice v. Ames</i> , 180 U.S. 371 (1901).....	18
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	12, 13, 20, 30, 43, 44, 45, 47, 54, 55, 57
<i>Samuels, Kramer & Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 930 F.2d 975 (2d Cir. 1991)	28
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	53
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880).....	17
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases (<i>continued</i>)	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Allred</i> , 155 U.S. 591 (1895).....	18, 20, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879).....	12, 17, 35
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 385 (1868).....	17
<i>United States v.</i> <i>L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	12, 43, 44, 46, 49, 56
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 95 U.S. 760 (1878).....	17
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886).....	17
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	46
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	49
<i>Ward v. Vill. of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	46
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases (<i>continued</i>)	Page(s)
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	19, 28, 29
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016).....	12, 45, 46, 56
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	47
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	2, 11, 14, 15, 16, 31, 36, 51, 53
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	51
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	39
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 3	51
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 556	3, 11, 21, 38, 41, 48, 54, 56
5 U.S.C. § 557	3, 11, 21, 23, 32, 38
5 U.S.C. § 706	42
5 U.S.C. § 1202	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes (<i>continued</i>)	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. § 2104	36
5 U.S.C. § 3105	3, 21, 38
5 U.S.C. § 5372	3, 21
5 U.S.C. § 7521	3, 21, 38
10 U.S.C. § 866	19
10 U.S.C. § 867	29
15 U.S.C. § 77u	3, 35
15 U.S.C. § 78d	2
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1	2, 4, 6, 7, 23, 35
15 U.S.C. § 78u	2, 40
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2	2
15 U.S.C. § 78v	2, 3, 35, 40
15 U.S.C. § 80a-40	3, 35
15 U.S.C. § 80b-9	2
15 U.S.C. § 80b-12	3, 35
15 U.S.C. § 717	35
15 U.S.C. § 803	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes (<i>continued</i>)	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 7456	23
28 U.S.C. § 636	30
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237 (1946)	3, 36
An Act to Establish the Treasury Department, 1 Stat. 65 (1789).....	39
 Regulations	
5 C.F.R. § 930.204	21
17 C.F.R. § 200.14	21, 22, 23
17 C.F.R. § 201.110	3, 48
17 C.F.R. § 201.111	3, 4, 21, 22, 23
17 C.F.R. § 201.141	23
17 C.F.R. § 201.155	4, 22, 32
17 C.F.R. § 201.161	22
17 C.F.R. § 201.180	4, 22, 23
17 C.F.R. § 201.200	21
17 C.F.R. § 201.201	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Regulations (<i>continued</i>)	Page(s)
17 C.F.R. § 201.221	22
17 C.F.R. § 201.222	22
17 C.F.R. § 201.230	4, 22
17 C.F.R. § 201.232	4, 22
17 C.F.R. § 201.233	4, 22
17 C.F.R. § 201.234	4, 22
17 C.F.R. § 201.250	4, 22
17 C.F.R. § 201.320	4
17 C.F.R. § 201.321	4
17 C.F.R. § 201.322	4, 22
17 C.F.R. § 201.323	4
17 C.F.R. § 201.324	4
17 C.F.R. § 201.325	4
17 C.F.R. § 201.326	4, 23
17 C.F.R. § 201.360	4, 23, 32, 33
17 C.F.R. § 201.410	33
17 C.F.R. § 201.411	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Rules

D.C. Cir. R. 35(d)	10
FINRA R. 3110	5

Other Authorities

<i>Administrative Procedure Act:</i> <i>Legislative History,</i> 79th Congress, 1944-46 (1946)	36, 37
<i>Administrative Procedure Act,</i> <i>Promotion of Hearing Examiners,</i> 41 Op. Att’y Gen. 74 (1951)	37
<i>In re Alchemy Ventures, Inc.,</i> Exchange Act Release No. 70,708, 2013 WL 6173809 (Oct. 17, 2013).....	32
Annals of Congress (1789)	39
<i>Authority of Educ. Dep’t Admin. Law Judges</i> <i>in Conducting Hr’gs,</i> 14 Op. O.L.C. 1 (1990)	40
Kent Barnett, <i>Resolving the ALJ Quandary,</i> 66 Vand. L. Rev. 797 (2013).....	20
<i>In re Bellows,</i> Exchange Act Release No. 40,411, 1998 WL 611766 (Sept. 8, 1998).....	33
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the</i> <i>Laws of England</i> (1765)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Other Authorities (<i>continued</i>)	Page(s)
<i>In re Bridge</i> , Securities Act Release No. 9,068, 2009 WL 3100582 (Sept. 29, 2009).....	24
<i>In re Clawson</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 48,143, 2003 WL 21539920 (July 9, 2003).....	24, 34
<i>Dep't Clerks-Delegation of Power</i> , 21 Op. Att'y Gen. 355 (1896)	52
Jean Eaglesham, <i>SEC Wins With In-House Judges</i> , Wall St. J. (May 6, 2015), http://tinyurl.com/o9vsozr	3, 13, 34
Federalist No. 39 (James Madison) (Cynthia B. Johnson ed., 2006)	14
William M. Fletcher, <i>Encyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> (2017)	52
<i>In re Horizon Wimba, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 75,929, 2015 WL 5439958 (Sept. 16, 2015).....	33
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> , (6th ed. 1785)	16
Ryan Jones, <i>The Fight over Home Court: An Analysis of the SEC's Increased Use of Administrative Proceedings</i> , 68 SMU L. Rev. 507 (2015).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Other Authorities (<i>continued</i>)	Page(s)
Letter from James and Judy Constance to Administrative Law Judge Elliot, Admin. Proc. No. 3-15006, Doc. No. 38 (Dec. 9, 2012)	7
Sarah N. Lynch, <i>SEC Judge Who Took on the “Big Four” Known for Bold Moves</i> , Reuters (Feb. 3, 2014)	6, 13, 34
Jennifer L. Mascott, <i>Who Are ‘Officers of the United States’?</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2018)	16, 20
<i>Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007)	31
OPM, Administrative Law Judges, https://www.opm.gov/services-for- agencies/administrative-law-judges /url=ALJs-by-Agency	41
Order, <i>In re Pending Administrative Proceedings</i> , Securities Act Release No. 10,440 (Nov. 30, 2017)	49, 50, 51
Order, <i>Timbervest, LLC v. SEC</i> , No. 15-1416 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 8, 2017)	49
Restatement (Second) of Agency (Am. Law Inst. 2017)	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Other Authorities (<i>continued</i>)	Page(s)
SEC, ALJ Initial Decisions, https://www.sec.gov/alj/aljdec.shtml	32
SEC, Office of Administrative Law Judges, https://www.sec.gov/alj	35
<i>Sec’y of Educ. Review of Admin. Law Judge Decisions</i> , 15 Op. O.L.C. 8 (1991)	40
Ben Stein, <i>Now for a Few Words about the Rule of Law</i> , Am. Spectator (Feb. 13, 2018), http://bit.ly/2BqvklM	57
Transcript, <i>In re David S. Hall</i> , Admin. Proc. No. 3-17228 (Dec. 20, 2017).....	15
Transcript, <i>In re W. Pac. Capital Mgmt.</i> , Admin. Proc. No. 3-14619 (Apr. 2, 2012).....	8
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Dalmazzi v. United States</i> , No. 16-961 (U.S. Jan. 6, 2018).....	41
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947)	32
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	16
